method of adoption with the date of
initial application of 1 January 2018.
Under this method, the standard can be
applied either to all contracts at the date
of initial application or only to contracts
that are not completed at this date. The
Group and the Company elected to apply
the standard to open contracts as of
1 January 2018.

  The cumulative effect of initially applying
IFRS 15 is recognised at the date of initial
application as an adjustment to the opening
balance of retained earnings. Therefore,
the comparative information was not
restated and continues to be reported
under IAS 18 and related interpretations.

MAURITIUS TELECOM  |  ANNUAL REPORT 201894

2.  APPLICATION OF NEW AND REVISED INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING
STANDARDS (IFRSs) (CONT’D)

(c)  Classification and measurement of finance liabilities (Cont’d)

The effect of adopting IFRS 15 as at 1 January 2018 was as follows:

THE GROUP THE COMPANY

1 January 2018
as per IAS 18

Impact of
adoption of

IFRS 15

At 1 January
2018 as per

IFRS 15

1 January 2018
as per IAS 18

Impact of
adoption of

IFRS 15

At 1 January
2018 as per

IFRS 15
Rs 000 Rs 000 Rs 000 Rs 000 Rs 000 Rs 000

Statement of financial
position
Deferred revenue  286,610  16,602  303,212  198,072  16,602  214,674
‘Deferred expenses’’ included
in other receivables  1,462,550  12,320  1,474,870  1,290,978  12,320  1,303,298

Statement of profit or loss

Revenue  9,892,413 (16,602)  9,875,811  6,576,181 (16,602)  6,559,579

Operating expense (6,616,062)  12,320 (6,603,742) (5,468,480)  12,320 (5,456,160)

Statement of changes
in equity
Retained earnings  7,541,893 (4,282)  7,537,611  3,919,292 (4,282)  3,915,010

The effect of adopting IFRS 15 for the year ended as at 31 December 2018 was as follows:

Statement of financial
position
Deferred revenue  778,410  10,084  788,494  640,615  10,084  650,699
‘Deferred expenses’’ included
in other receivables  911,177  14,010  925,187  697,441  14,010  711,451

Statement of profit or loss

Revenue  10,611,073 (6,518)  10,604,555  7,249,526 (6,518)  7,243,008

Operating expense (6,039,816)  1,690 (6,038,126) (5,525,414)  1,690 (5,523,724)

The nature of these adjustments are described as follows:

(a) Installation

  Installation fees: The Company has the policy of charging installation fees to new customers
subscribing for MyT  Home (Broadband & TV offers). These installation fees are paid by new
subscribers upfront for the initial minimum subscription period of the contract. For revenue
recognition, the Group and the Company spread the installation fees over the initial minimum
subscription period of the contract. Any unexpired amount at year end is transfered to
deferred income. Correponding costs of installation is estimated, amortised and transfered